should Hy-Tech be unable to continue as a going concern.

Edgar Filing: HY TECH TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC - Form 10KSB

36

   F-8

NOTE   3 - REVERSE MERGER

In January 2003, SRM Networks, Inc. (`SRM") entered into an agreement and
exchanged 100% of Hy-Tech Computer Systems, Inc. ("Hy-Tech") shares for
16,000,000 shares of SRM or 67% of SRM. In connection with the transaction, SRM
changed its name to Hy-Tech Technology Group, Inc. For accounting purposes this
transaction was treated as an acquisition of SRM Networks, Inc. and a
recapitalization of Hy-Tech. Hy-Tech is the accounting acquirer and the results
of its operations carry over. Accordingly, the operations of SRM Networks, Inc.
are not carried over and will be adjusted to $0. In connection with the reverse
merger, SRM cancelled 27,450,000 shares of common stock.

Pro forma information giving effect to the acquisition as if the acquisition
took place on February 28, 2002 is presented as follows.

   SRM   Hy-Tech   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   -----------------   ----------------   -----------------   ----------------

Cash   $   -   $   65,962   -   $   65,962
Accounts receivable   -   2,099,622   -   2,099,622
Inventories   -   2,682,090   -   2,682,090
Other receivables   -   283,034   -   283,034
Prepaid expenses   -   40,990   -   40,990
   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------
  Total current assets   -   5,171,698   -   5,171,698

Property and equipment   -   726,631   -   726,631
Other assets   -   67,416   -   67,416
   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------

   $   -   $   5,965,745   -   $   5,965,745
   ================   ================   ================

Accounts payable   $   119,901   $   1,663,325   -   $   1,783,226
Accrued expenses   40,754   870,008   -   910,762
Advances   83,000   -   -   83,000
Line of credit   -   3,070,000   -   3,070,000
Current portion - long-term
  Liabilities   700,000   272,068   -   972,068
   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------
   Total current liabilities   943,655   5,875,401   -   6,819,056

Long-term liabilities   -   474,430   -   474,430
   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------

  Total liabilities   943,655   6,349,831   -   7,293,486
   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------

Shareholders' Deficit:
  Preferred stock   -   -   -   -
  Common stock   35,475   3,500   (14,975)   24,000
  Additional paid-in capital   19,412   702,000   (721,412)   -
  Accumulated deficit   (998,542)   (1,089,586)   736,387   (1,351,741)
   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------
   Total Shareholders'

Edgar Filing: HY TECH TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC - Form 10KSB

37

   Deficit   (943,655)   (384,086)   -   (1,327,741)
   ----------------   ----------------   ----------------

   $   -   $   5,965,745   -   $   5,965,745
   ================   ================   ================

   F-9

The pro forma presentation and adjustments reflect the following items:

   o   On January 31, 2003, the Registrant acquired 100% of the issued and
   outstanding shares of Hy-Tech in exchange for 16,000,000 shares of the